1140 Broadway

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ZONING MAP, BEING A PART OF SECTION 5:10.2 OF CHAPTER 55 OF TITLE V OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR

The City of Ann Arbor ordains:

<u>Section 1</u>. THE ZONING MAP, which, by Section 5:10.2 of Chapter 55 of Title V of the Code of the City of Ann Arbor is made a part of said Chapter 55, shall be so amended as to designate the zoning classification of property described as follows:

Beginning at the Westerly corner of Lot 78 of ASSESSOR'S PLAT NO. 33, as recorded in Liber 9, Page 46 of Plats, Washtenaw County Records; thence Northeasterly along the Southerly right-of-way line of Broadway Street (variable width) in the following four (4) courses: (1) N 57°48'00" E 564.63 feet, (2) N 01°45'27" E 20.50 feet, (3) N 57°48'00" E 25.88 feet and (4) N 58°18'42" E 33.55 feet (recorded as N 58°18'00" E); thence along the centerline of Traver's Creek in the following four (4) courses: (1) S 22°41'48" E 13.78 feet (recorded a S 22°42'30" E), (2) S 52°07'48" E 51.77 feet (recorded as S 52°08'30" E, (3) S 65°43'18" E 29.31 feet (recorded as S 65°44'00" E) and (4) S 73°04'18" E 50.81 feet (recorded as S 73°06'00" E);

thence N 37°31'42" E 25.40 feet (recorded as N 37°31'00" E);

thence S 79°25'00" E 177.53 feet along the Northeasterly line of Lot 25 of ASSESSOR'S PLAT NO. 32, as recorded in Liber 9, Page 45 of Plats, Washtenaw County Records;

thence S 31°16'00" W 410.58 feet along the Northwesterly line of Ross Maiden Lane Apartments;

thence S 58°44'00" E 74.99 feet:

thence S 31°16'00" W 255.50 feet along the West right-of-way line of Nielsen Court;

thence N 58°44'00" W 653.70 feet along the Northerly right-of-way line of Maiden Lane to the Point of Beginning. Being Lots 25 through 30 ASSESSOR'S PLAT NO. 32, as recorded in Liber 9, Page 45 of Plats, Washtenaw County Records and Lots 72 through 82, inclusive, Lots 83 through 87, inclusive and a vacated alley of ASSESSOR'S PLAT NO. 33, as recorded in Liber 9, Page 46 of Plats, Washtenaw County Records.

in the City of Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan as C1A/R (Campus Business Residential) District WITH CONDITIONS, in accordance with the attached Conditional Zoning Statement of Amended Conditions which is hereby adopted and incorporated herein.

<u>Section 2</u>. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force on and after ten days from legal publication.